

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA

Cr.WP No.06 of 2026

Date of Decision : 17.04.2026

Neetu

..... Petitioner

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh and others

..... Respondents

Coram:

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice G.S. Sandhawalia, Chief Justice

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Bipin Chander Negi, Judge

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioner : None.

For the respondents : Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5/State.

Mr. Dhiraj Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Bipin Chander Negi, Judge

Keeping in view the reply filed by respondent No.6, we deem it fit to close the proceedings since there are no detenue now in the custody of respondent No.6 and necessary wages have also

been received by the detenues, who have already left the premises of the said respondent.

Accordingly, present petition is disposed of, so also, pending miscellaneous application(s), if any.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

April 17, 2026 (KS)

(Bipin Chander Negi)
Judge